

Bill No. 83 of 1936.

A BILL TO AMEND THE SCHOOL GRANTS ACT.

NOTE.

The amendments made by this Bill reduce the grants payable under *The School Grants Act* referred to in the Bill, and the several amendments set out the extent of the reductions.

R. ANDREW SMITH,
Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill and is offered merely as a partial explanation of some of its provisions.)

BILL

No. 83 of 1936.

An Act to amend The School Grants Act.

(Assented to _____, 1936.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "*The School Grants Act Amendment Act, 1936.*"

2. *The School Grants Act*, being chapter 53 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is hereby amended as to section 4 thereof,—

- (a) by striking out the words "ninety cents", where the same occur in paragraph (a) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "seventy-five cents";
- (b) by striking out the words "two dollars", where the same occur in paragraph (c) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "one dollar and eighty cents";
- (c) by striking out the words "three dollars", where the same occur in paragraph (d) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "two dollars and seventy cents"; and
- (d) by striking out the words "one dollar and ten cents", where the same occur in paragraph (e) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "one dollar".

3. The said Act is further amended as to section 5 thereof,—

- (a) by striking out the words "ninety cents", where the same occur in paragraph (a) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "seventy-five cents";
- (b) by striking out the words "seventy cents", where the same occur in paragraph (b) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "sixty-five cents";
- (c) by striking out the words "fifty cents", where the same occur in paragraph (c) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "forty-five cents"; and
- (d) by striking out the words "two dollars", where the same occur in paragraph (d) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "one dollar and eighty cents".

4. The said Act is further amended as to section 6 thereof,—

- (a) by striking out the words "for all grades up to and including Grade VIII as classified by the regulations of the Department," where the same occur therein;
- (b) by striking out the words "one dollar and ten cents", where the same occur in paragraph (b) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "one dollar"; and
- (c) by striking out the words "one dollar and twenty-five cents", where the same occur in paragraph (c) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "one dollar".

5. The said Act is further amended as to section 7 thereof,—

- (a) by striking out the words "three dollars", where the same occur in paragraph (a) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "two dollars and seventy cents";
- (b) by striking out the words "two dollars and fifty cents", where the same occur in paragraph (b) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "two dollars and twenty-five cents";
- (c) by striking out the words "one dollar and ten cents", where the same occur in paragraph (c) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "one dollar"; and
- (d) by striking out the words "four dollars", where the same occur in paragraph (d) thereof, and by substituting therefor the words "three dollars and sixty cents".

6. The said Act is further amended as to section 17 thereof by striking out the words and figures "under sections 5, 7, 8, 12 and 13 hereof", where the same occur therein, and by substituting therefor the words and figures "under sections 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13 and 26a hereof".

7. The said Act is further amended as to section 20 thereof by striking out the same and by substituting therefor the following:

"**20.** No amount payable to any district under the provisions of this Act shall be payable for more than two hundred days in any school year."

8. The said Act is further amended as to section 24 thereof by striking out the words and figures "and section 15", where the same occur in the second line thereof.

9. The said Act is further amended as to section 26a thereof by striking out subsection (5) thereof.

10. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to and upon so coming into force shall take effect as, at and from the first day of January, 1936.

No. 83.

FIRST SESSION
EIGHTH LEGISLATURE
1 EDWARD VIII
1936

BILL

An Act to amend The School Grants
Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. ABERHART.

EDMONTON:
A. Sholtka, King's Printer
1936